exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring the Foundation has sufficient funds available to meet employee and supplier
obligations as they fall due.  This is achieved by ensuring that minimum levels of cash are held within the various
accounts so as to match the expected duration of the various employee and supplier liabilities.

The following table sets out the liquidity risk of financial liabilities held by the Foundation.  It represents the
contractual maturity of financial liabilities, calculated based on cash flows relating to the repayment of outstanding
amounts at balance date.

Financial liabilities
  Payable in
  <1 year  1-5 years  >5 years  Total
 Note $  $  $  $
2015
Trade and other payables 17 2,835,188  62,892  -  2,898,080

2014
Trade and other payables 17 459,994  53,696  -  513,690

(d) Market risk

The Foundation does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to net surplus and equity if interest rates were to
change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Foundation’s financial assets and liabilities. With all
other variables held constant, the Foundation would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $42,617 (2014:
$45,132). This is predominantly attributable to the Foundation’s exposure to variable interest rates on its capital
guaranteed cash fund.

 Carrying
amount

$

-1%  +1%

Surplus
$

 Equity
$

 Surplus
$

 Equity
$

2015

Cash and cash
equivalents

4,294,673 (41,465)  (41,465)  41,465 41,465

  (41,465)  (41,465)  41,465 41,465

2014
Cash and cash
equivalents

5,107,702 (45,132)  (45,132)  45,132  45,132

  (45,132)  (45,132)  45,132  45,132

FAR NORTH QUEENSLAND HOSPITAL FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

 20

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(e) Fair value
   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
   2015
Financial Assets
DDH Investment Access Funds   $-   $-

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
   201

DDH Investment Access Funds   $318,322   $318,322

There have been no transfers between level 1 and 2 for financial assets during the reporting period.

 2015 2014
  $ $
20. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Accumulated surplus comprises: